

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON, *ex rel.*
ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM, in her
official capacity as Attorney General
for the State of Oregon,

Plaintiff-Appellant
Cross-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review,

v.

LIVING ESSENTIALS, LLC, a
Michigan limited liability company,
and INNOVATION VENTURES,
LLC, a Michigan limited liability
company,

Defendants-Respondents
Cross-Appellants,
Respondents on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit
Court Case No. 14CV09149

Court of Appeals Case No.
A163980

Supreme Court Case No.
S068857

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OREGON BUSINESS &
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION**

On Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from a Judgment of the Circuit Court for Multnomah
County, Honorable Kelly Skye, Judge

Opinion Filed July 14, 2021.

Author of Opinion: Devore, J.

Before: Lagesen, Presiding Judge, Devore, Judge, and James, Judge.

Paloma Sparks, OSB 084805
General Counsel
OREGON BUSINESS & INDUSTRY
1149 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: (503) 576-4871
palomasparks@
oregonbusinessindustry.com
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Oregon Business & Industry
Association

Jona J. Maukonen, OSB 043540
Carson L. Whitehead, OSB 105404
Assistant Attorney General
OREGON DEPT' OF JUSTICE
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
carson.l.whitehead@doj.state.or.us
Attorneys for Petitioner on
Review

Michael J. Sandmire, OSB 904410
BUCHALTER ATER WYNNE
1331 NW Lovejoy Street, Suite 900
Portland, OR 97209
Telephone: (503) 226-1191
msandmire@buchalter.com
Attorneys for Respondents on
Review

Nadia H. Dahab, OSB 125630
SUGERMAN DAHAB
707 SW Washington Street
Suite 600
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: (503) 228-6474
nadia@sugermandahab.com
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Oregon Trial Lawyers Association

Chris Mertens, OSB 092230
MERTENS LAW, LLC
4411 NE Tillamook Street
Portland, OR 97213
Telephone: (503) 836-7673
Chris@MertensCSBLaw.com
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Oregon Consumer Justice

Rachel C. Lee, OSB 102944
STOEL RIVES LLP
760 SW Ninth Avenue
Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: (503) 224-3380
rachel.lee@stoel.com
Attorneys for Respondents
on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Article I, Section 8 of the Oregon Constitution Protects Commercial Speech No Less Than Non- Commercial Speech.	4
B. Robust Protection of Commercial Speech in Fact Promotes the Welfare of Consumers and Society, Although Other Government Interests Cannot Trump Article I, Section 8 in Any Event.	12
C. The State Invites the Court to Set a Dangerous Precedent by Distorting Oregon’s Historical Exceptions Analysis Under Article I, Section 8.	16
III. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerley Commc'ns, Inc. v. Multnomah Cnty.</i> , 72 Or App 617, 696 P2d 1140 (1985)	9
<i>Bank of Oregon v. Independent News, Inc.</i> , 298 Or 434, 693 P2d 35 (1985).....	7
<i>City of Hillsboro v. Purcell</i> , 87 Or App 649, 743 P2d 1119 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 306 Or 547, 761 P2d 510 (1988).....	9
<i>City of Portland v. Tidyman</i> , 306 Or 174, 759 P2d 242 (1988).....	8
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 US 138, 103 S Ct 1684, 75 L Ed 2d 708 (1983).....	5
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 US 618, 115 S Ct 2371, 132 L Ed 2d 541 (1995).....	5, 10
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 US 1, 99 S Ct 887, 59 L Ed 2d 100 (1979).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Marks v. City of Roseburg</i> , 65 Or App 102, 670 P2d 201 (1983)	14
<i>Moser v. Frohnmayer</i> , 315 Or 372, 845 P2d 1284 (1993).....	5, 8
<i>Nw. Advancement, Inc. v. Bureau of Labor, Wage & Hour Div.</i> , 96 Or App 133, 772 P2d 934, <i>rev den</i> , 308 Or 315, 779 P2d 618 (1989).....	9
<i>Pearson v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 358 Or 88, 361 P3d 3 (2015).....	19

<i>State ex rel. Redden v. Discount Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 289 Or 375, 615 P2d 1034 (1980).....	18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 US 155, 135 S Ct 2218, 192 L Ed 2d 236 (2015).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Rosenblum v. Living Essentials, LLC</i> , 313 Or App 176, 497 P3d 730 (2021)	1, 2
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or 282, 121 P3d 613 (2005).....	13, 17
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 302 Or 510, 732 P2d 9 (1987).....	8
<i>State v. Hirschman</i> , 279 Or App 338, 379 P3d 616 (2016)	20, 21
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or 402, 649 P2d 569 (1982).....	6, 7, 11, 12, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>State v. Stoneman</i> , 323 Or 536, 920 P2d 535 (1996).....	12
<i>Twist Architecture & Design, Inc. v. Oregon Board of Architect Examiners</i> , 276 Or App 557, 571 n 9, 369 P3d 409 (2016)	11
<i>Twist Architecture & Design, Inc. v. Oregon Board of Architect Examiners</i> , 361 Or 507, 395 P3d 574 (2017).....	11, 12
Statutes	
ORS 646.608(1)(b).....	1, 3, 10, 16, 19, 21
ORS 646.608(1)(e)	1, 3, 10, 16, 18, 19, 21
ORS 646.608(3)	19
Unlawful Trade Practice Act	1, 2, 14, 18

Other Authorities

49 Op Or Att’y Gen 27 (1998)9

Or Const, Art. I, §81, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 22

US Const, Amend I 2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 16
